ADSOPRTION OF METHYLENE BLUE FROM
AQUEOUS SOLUTION USING NITRIC ACID TREATED
DURIAN LEAVES POWDER

MOHAMED FARESHA BIN ZUL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was to investigate the feasibility of newly develop
agricultural waste adsorbent to remove cationic dyes from aqueous solution.
The durian leaf powder modified by nitric acid (NADLP) was prepared,
characterized and utilize in removing methylene blue (MB) from aqueous
solution at numerous physiochemical condition for instance initial MB
concentration, adsorbent dosage, pH and contact time. From the result
obtained, equilibrium data best fitted to the Langmuir isotherm model. In
addition, kinetic studies revealed that the adsorption mechanism well
explained using pseudo-second-order kinetic model. The maximum
monolayer adsorption capacity of MB onto NADLP was 270.27 mg g™ at 30°
C, which is higher than several available adsorbent previously studied

signifies the high potential of NADLP to remove MB from the wastewater.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of Study

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Significant of study

1.4  Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Introduction

2.2 Activated Carbon

2.3 Agriculture Adsorbent

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1  Materials

3.2  Adsorbent preparation

3.3  Adsorbent characterization
3.3.1 pH aqueous slurry
3.3.2 pH of zero point charge

3.4  Stock solution preparation
3.5 Batch Adsorption Study
3.5.1 Effect of pH

iv

PAGE
iii

iv

vii

vii

xi

SN

15
16
17
17
17
18

18
18



3.5.2 Effect of adsorbent dosage
3.5.3 Effect of initial concentration and contact time

3.54 Isotherm

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1  pH of aqueous slurry
4.2  pH zero point charge
4.3  Batch adsorption study
| 4.3.1 Effect of pH
432 Effect of adsorbent dosage
4.3.3 Effect of initial concentration and contact time
44  Adsorption kinetics
4.5  Isotherm modelling

CHAPTER S CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion

52 Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURICULUM VITAE

19
19
19

20
20
22
22
23
25
27
31

36
37

38
41
42



LIST OF TABLES

Table Caption Page

4.1 Pseudo-first-order and pseudo-second order parameter at 30
various MB concentration

4.2 Langmuir, Freundlich isotherm constant and correlation 34
coefficient

43 Comparison of the maximum monolayer adsorption of MB 35

onto various adsorbent



