ADSOPRTION OF METHYLENE BLUE FROM AQUEOUS SOLUTION USING NITRIC ACID TREATED DURIAN LEAVES POWDER

MOHAMED FARESHA BIN ZUL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was to investigate the feasibility of newly develop agricultural waste adsorbent to remove cationic dyes from aqueous solution. The durian leaf powder modified by nitric acid (NADLP) was prepared, characterized and utilize in removing methylene blue (MB) from aqueous solution at numerous physiochemical condition for instance initial MB concentration, adsorbent dosage, pH and contact time. From the result obtained, equilibrium data best fitted to the Langmuir isotherm model. In addition, kinetic studies revealed that the adsorption mechanism well explained using pseudo-second-order kinetic model. The maximum monolayer adsorption capacity of MB onto NADLP was 270.27 mg g⁻¹ at 30⁰ C, which is higher than several available adsorbent previously studied signifies the high potential of NADLP to remove MB from the wastewater.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	iii		
TAB	LE OF CONTENT	iv		
LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES				
			LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	
ABSTRACT				
ABS7	FRAK	xi		
CHA	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION			
1.1	Background of Study	1		
1.2	Problem statement	2		
1.3	Significant of study	3		
1.4	Objectives	4		
СНА	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1	Introduction	5		
2.2	Activated Carbon			
2.3	Agriculture Adsorbent			
СНА	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Materials	15		
3.2	Adsorbent preparation	16		
3.3	Adsorbent characterization	17		
	3.3.1 pH aqueous slurry	17		
	3.3.2 pH of zero point charge	17		
3.4	Stock solution preparation	18		
3.5	Batch Adsorption Study	18		
	3.5.1 Effect of pH	18		

	3.5.2	Effect of adsorbent dosage	19		
	3.5.3	Effect of initial concentration and contact time	19		
	3.5.4	Isotherm	19		
CHAP	TER 4	RESULT AND DISCUSSION			
4.1	pH of a	aqueous slurry	20		
4.2	pH zero point charge				
4.3	Batch a	adsorption study	22		
	4.3.1	Effect of pH	22		
	4.3.2	Effect of adsorbent dosage	23		
	4.3.3	Effect of initial concentration and contact time	25		
4.4	Adsorp	otion kinetics	27		
4.5	Isotherm modelling				
СНАР	TER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION			
5.1	Conclu	ision	36		
5.2	Recom	mendation	37		
CITED REFERENCES					
APPENDICES					
CURICULUM VITAE					

v

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
4.1	Pseudo-first-order and pseudo-second order parameter at	30
	various MB concentration	
4.2	Langmuir, Freundlich isotherm constant and correlation	34
	coefficient	
4.3	Comparison of the maximum monolayer adsorption of MB	35
	onto various adsorbent	